

05-5119-cv

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

OPEN SPACE INSTITUTE, INC., OPEN SPACE CONSERVANCY, INC.,
and AUDUBON SOCIETY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
SERVICE CORPORATION, SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE VALLEY
AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY INC., and CINERGY CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MITCHELL S. BERNARD
NANCY S. MARKS
AMELIA E. TOLEDO
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.
40 West 20th Street
New York, New York 10011
(212) 727-2700

MATTHEW F. PAWA
BENJAMIN A. KRASS
LAW OFFICES OF MATTHEW F. PAWA, P.C.
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230
Newton Centre, Massachusetts 02459
(617) 641-9550

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Open Space Institute, Inc., Open Space Conservancy, Inc.,
and Audubon Society of New Hampshire*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. THE LAND TRUSTS HAVE STATED A PROPER CLAIM UNDER THE FEDERAL COMMON LAW OF PUBLIC NUISANCE.	1
A. The Power Companies Have Conceded the Conditions for Applying Federal Common Law	1
B. The Power Companies’ Proposed Restrictions on Federal Nuisance Are Unavailing.	2
1. Federal Nuisance is Not Restricted to “Simple Type” Nuisances.	2
2. The “Exacting Standards” of Proof on the Merits Are Inapplicable Here.	7
3. “Noxious” Means “Harmful”	8
4. Federal Nuisance is Not Restricted to Matters That Congress Lacks Power to Regulate.	10
5. Cases Addressing Whether to “Create” New Federal Common Law Remedies Are Inapposite.	11
6. The Commerce Clause is Irrelevant to the Exercise of Federal Judicial Power	12
7. The Power Companies Cannot Evade the Principle of Joint and Several Liability Applicable in Multiple Polluter Cases	13
C. The Land Trusts Are Proper Plaintiffs	18

II. THIS CASE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS 24

A. The “Bargaining Chip” Theory Contradicts U.S. Policy. 26

B. Congress and EPA Have Not Preempted a Federal Common Law Claim for Carbon Dioxide Emissions 32

C. This Case Presents No Political Question 38

IV. THE LAND TRUSTS HAVE STANDING. 44

V. THE LAND TRUSTS’ ALTERNATIVE STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE APPEAL. 47

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	23
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	22
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	31
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) (en banc)	24
<i>Byram River v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 394 F. Supp. 618 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	21
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	23
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep Inc. v. Witherspoon</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26536 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 12
<i>City of Evansville v. Ky. Liquid Recycling, Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) (“ <i>Milwaukee II</i> ”)	1, 6
<i>Comm. for the Consideration of the Jones Falls Sewage Sys. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1976) (en banc)	21
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	32, 33, 39

<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 104 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Fin. Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Watson</i> , No. C 02-4106-JSW (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2005)	46
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	6, 7
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915)	40
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	13
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	22
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15607 (N.D. Ill. 1973), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>vacated</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	6, 9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) ("Milwaukee I")	1, 5, 10, 13-14, 18-20, 23, 37
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>vacated</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	6, 7
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)	34, 35
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	13, 15, 30, 47
<i>Ky. Hoggs, Inc. v. Wagner</i> , No. 80-3213, 1981 U.S. App. LEXIS 11605 (6th Cir. July 9, 1981) (Table 663 F.2d 1072)	15

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir 2005)	46
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	21
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	24
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) (“ <i>Missouri I</i> ”)	3, 9
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) (“ <i>Missouri II</i> ”)	3, 4, 7, 10, 24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	25
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	45
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 475 F. Supp. 425 (D. Conn. 1979), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 632 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1980)	20
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 632 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1980)	21
<i>New England Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981)	20, 37
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	4, 5, 8
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	11
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	41
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. County of Oneida</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	33, 39
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	39, 43
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) (“ <i>Oswego Barge I</i> ”)	32, 34, 35, 36, 37

<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1982) ("Oswego Barge II")	33, 35
<i>Ouellette v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 58 (D. Vt. 1987)	15
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852)	23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	25, 27
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	46
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	45
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	46
<i>Stream Pollution Control Bd. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 512 F.2d 1036 (7th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	45, 46
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	11
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994)	47
<i>United States EPA ex rel. McKeown v. Port Auth.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	46
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	34

<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	40
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> (<i>SCRAP</i>), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	34
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	33
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	45
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	25

State Cases

<i>Dodd v. Independence Stove & Furnace Co.</i> , 51 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. 1932)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Goldenberg</i> , 155 N.E.2d 187 (Mass. 1959)	8

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III § 2	19
--------------------------------	----

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2901-note	36
§ 2938	36
28 U.S.C. § 1331	19
42 U.S.C. § 7401	33

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 157, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	28
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, tit. VI, 104 Stat. 2399, <i>codified at</i> , 42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q	29
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, Title XI, §1103(a) (uncodified), <i>reprinted at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 2901-note	36

Treaties

Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. Treaty Doc No. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S. 29	29
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 177 U.N.T.S. 107 (June 12, 1992)	26, 27

Federal Legislative Materials

Certain Fluorocarbons (Chlorofluorocarbons) as Propellants, 43 Fed. Reg. 11,301 (1978)	28
Clean Power Act, S. 556: Hearing Before Senate Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 107th Cong. (Nov. 15, 2001)	42
151 Cong. Rec. S6980 (daily ed. June 22, 2005)	31
151 Cong. Rec. S7267 (daily ed. June 23, 2005)	31
Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1954	36

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(e)	2
-----------------------------	---

State Statutes

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 125-O (2005)	30
-------------------------------------------	----

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 468A.650, 468A.655 (2003)	28
---------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Anthony DePalma, <i>Nine States in Plan to Cut Emissions by Power Plants</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 24, 2005	30
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	8
---------------------------------------------	---

Bob Kemper & Paul Singer, <i>When Congress Returns, Environmental Tussle Expected</i> , Chi. Trib., Aug. 23, 2003	37
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Christopher Drew & Richard A. Opperl, Jr., <i>Air War – Remaking Energy Policy: How Power Lobby Won Battle of Pollution Control at EPA</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 6, 2004	42
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

COP11/MOP1 Press Conference, Harlan L. Watson, Senior Climate Negotiator and Special Representative and Alternate Head of the U.S. Delegation, Montreal, Canada (Nov. 29, 2005)	27
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

David A. Grossman, <i>Warming Up to a Not-So-Radical Idea: Tort-Based Climate Change Litigation</i> , 28 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 1 (2003)	42
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

David M. Ackerman, <i>Global Climate Change: Selected Legal Questions About the Kyoto Protocol</i> , CRS Report for Congress, No. 98-349A (Mar. 29, 2001)	28
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Elias Mossos, <i>The Montreal Protocol and the Difficulty With International Change</i> , 10 Alb. L. Envtl. Outlook 1 (2005)	29
John E. Bryson & Angus Macbeth, <i>Public Nuisance, the Restatement (Second) of Torts, and Environmental Law</i> , 2 Ecology L.Q. 241 (1972)	19
John H. Cushman Jr., <i>Industrial Group Plans to Battle Climate Treaty</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 26, 1998	42
Letter from Stephen L. Miller to Irl F. Engelhardt (June 18, 2004)	2
Matthew L. Wald, <i>Pro-Coal Ad Campaign Disputes Warming Idea</i> , N.Y. Times, July 8, 1991	42
Michael Mann, et al., <i>Senator Inhofe on Climate Change</i> , RealClimate.org (Jan. 10, 2005)	40
Office of the Press Secretary, <i>President Bush Discusses Global Climate Change</i> (June 11, 2001)	31
Press Briefing by the Delegation of the United States COP11/MOP1, Paula Dobriansky, Under Secretary of State for Democracy and Global Affairs and Head of the U.S. Delegation, <i>Remarks to the Conference of Parties to the UNFCCC, Montreal, Canada</i> (Dec. 7, 2005)	27
Public Service Enterprise Group, et al., <i>Benchmarking Air Emissions of the 100 Largest Electric Power Producers in the United States - 2002</i> (Apr. 2004) . .	17
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Vol. 1 (1987), § 312(3)	28
Seth Borenstein, <i>Bush Giving Business a Boost; Environmental Rule Changes Fulfill Corporate Wish List</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Sept. 21, 2003	37

Third National Communication of the United States of America Under the
UNFCCC (U.S. Department of State, May, 2002) 27

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986) 8
